Exhibit 14-F Utility Agreements

UTILITY AGREEMENTS

County of El Dorado

UTILITY AGREEMENT

County	Route	P.M.	Project #
El Dorado	CR		77114
Fed. Aid. No. J	BRLS 5925 (046)	ł
Owner's File			
	ARTICIPATI s: Yes/No	ON: On the Pro	ject : Yes/No

UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 5

The County of El Dorado hereinafter called "LOCAL AGENCY" proposes to relocate one (1) PG&E utility pole on Green Valley Road, in Placerville, El Dorado County, California for the Green Valley Road at Weber Creek Bridge Replacement Project.

And

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) hereinafter called "OWNER," owns and maintains overhead electric lines and poles; within the limits of LOCAL AGENCY's project that requires relocation of said facilities to accommodate LOCAL AGENCY's project.

It is hereby mutually agreed that:

I. WORK TO BE DONE:

In accordance with Notice to Owner No. 5 dated May 5, 2015, OWNER shall relocate Owner's electric distribution pole. All work shall be performed substantially in accordance with OWNER's Plan dated March 20, 2015, consisting of one (1) sheet, a copy of which is on file in the Office of the LOCAL AGENCY at 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667. Deviations from the OWNER's plan described above initiated by either the LOCAL AGENCY or the OWNER, shall be agreed upon by both parties hereto under a Revised Notice to Owner. Such Revised Notices to Owner, approved by the LOCAL AGENCY and acknowledged by the OWNER, will constitute an approved revision of the OWNER's plan described above and are hereby made a part hereof. No work under said deviation shall commence prior to receipt by the OWNER of the Revised Notice to Owner. Changes in the scope of the work will require an amendment to this Agreement in addition to the revised Notice to Owner.

NOTE: Significant changes in previously approved plans and itemized estimates require a revised FHWA Specific Authorization.

II. LIABILITY FOR WORK

"Existing facilities are located in their present position pursuant to rights superior to those of the LOCAL AGENCY and will be relocated at LOCAL AGENCY's expense."

III. PERFORMANCE OF WORK

OWNER agrees to perform the herein-described work with its own forces or to cause the herein described work to be performed by the OWNER's contractor, employed by written contract on a continuing basis to perform work of this type, and to provide and furnish all necessary labor, materials, tools, and equipment required therefore; and to prosecute said work diligently to completion.

Pursuant to Public Works Case No. 2001-059 determination by the California Department of Industrial Relations dated October 25, 2002, work performed by OWNER's contractor is a public work under the definition of Labor Code Section 1720(a) and is therefore subject to prevailing wage requirements. OWNER shall verify compliance with this requirement in the administration of its contracts referenced above.

IV. PAYMENT FOR WORK

Upon completion of the work, and within 90 days after receipt of OWNER's bill in quintuplicate, signed by a responsible official of OWNER's organization and prepared on OWNER's letterhead, LOCAL AGENCY will pay OWNER the lump sum amount of \$5,540.00. The above lump sum amount has been agreed upon between the LOCAL AGENCY and the OWNER and includes any credits due the LOCAL AGENCY for betterment, depreciation and salvage.

V. GENERAL CONDITIONS

OWNER shall submit a Notice of Completion to the LOCAL AGENCY within 30 days of the completion of the work described herein.

Where OWNER has prior rights in areas which will be within the highway right of way and where OWNER's facilities will remain on or be relocated on LOCAL AGENCY highway right of way, a Joint Use Agreement or Consent to Common Use Agreement shall be executed by the parties.

Upon completion of the work to be done by LOCAL AGENCY in accordance with the abovementioned plans and specifications, the new facilities shall become the property of OWNER, and OWNER shall have the same rights in the new location that it had in the old location.

It is understood that said highway is a Federal aid highway and accordingly, 23 CFR, Chapter 1,Part 645 is hereby incorporated into this Agreement.

In addition, the provisions of 23 CFR 635.410, Buy America, are also incorporated into this agreement. The Buy America requirements are further specified in Moving Ahead for Progress in the 21st Century (MAP-21), section 1518; 23 CFR 635.410 requires that all manufacturing processes have occurred in the United States for steel and iron products (including the application of coatings) installed on a project receiving funding from the FHWA.

OWNER understands and acknowledges that this project is subject to the requirements of the Buy America law (23 U.S.C., Section 313) and applicable regulations, including 23 CFR 635.410 and FHWA guidance, and will demonstrate Buy America compliance by collecting written certification(s) from the vendor(s) or by collecting written certification(s) from the manufacturer(s) mill test report (MTR)."

All documents obtained to demonstrate Buy America compliance will be held by the OWNER for a period of three (3) years from the date of final payment to the OWNER and will be made available to STATE or FHWA upon request."

"One set of copies of all documents obtained to demonstrate Buy America compliance will be attached to, and submitted with, the final invoice."

"This does not include products for which waivers have been granted under 23 CFR 635.410 or other applicable provisions or excluded material cited in the Department's guidelines for the implementation of Buy America requirements for utility relocations issued on December 3, 2013."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above parties have executed this Agreement the day and year above written.

LOCAL AGENCY

By:

Steven M. Pedretti, Director Community Development Agency

8/14/15 Date:

(OWNER) Βy

Dawn Plise Supervisor Land Rights Services

Date: 9-9-15

Distribution: 1) Owner, 2) Utility Coordinator, 3) DLAE -File, 4) District Utility Coordinator - File